Enterprise’s separate audited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the
year ended December 31, 2017, included in Enterprise’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December
31, 2017, which are incorporated by reference in this proxy statement/prospectus;

• Trinity’s separate audited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for
the year ended December 31, 2017, included in this proxy statement/prospectus;

•
Enterprise’s separate unaudited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the
nine months ended September 30, 2018 included in Enterprise’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended
September 30, 2018, which are incorporated by reference in this proxy statement/prospectus; and

•Trinity’s separate unaudited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the nine
months ended September 30, 2018 included in this proxy statement/prospectus.

20

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP - Form S-4

34

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
(Unaudited)

As of September 30, 2018

(in thousands) EFSC TRIN Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $156,065 $14,691 $ (42,350 ) A $ 128,406
Interest-bearing deposits greater than 90 days 3,405 — — 3,405
Securities 737,459 445,744 (4,074 ) B 1,179,129
Loans held for sale 738 6,815 — 7,553
Loans 4,267,430 704,824 (25,034 ) C 4,947,220
Less: Allowance for loan losses 44,186 9,528 (9,528 ) D 44,186
Total loans, net 4,223,244 695,296 (15,506 ) 4,903,034
Other real estate 408 5,982 (1,755 ) E 4,635
Other investments, at cost 37,885 5,819 — 43,704
Fixed assets, net 32,354 28,027 8,775 F 69,156
Accrued interest receivable 19,879 4,883 — 24,762
State tax credits held for sale 45,625 — — 45,625
Goodwill 117,345 — 93,371 G 210,716
Intangible assets, net 9,148 — 23,794 H 32,942
Other assets 133,984 46,334 4,836 I 185,154
Total assets $5,517,539 $1,253,591 $ 67,091 $ 6,838,221

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Demand deposits $1,062,126 $175,655 $ — $ 1,237,781
Interest-bearing transaction accounts 743,351 376,405 — 1,119,756
Money market accounts 1,523,416 18,976 — 1,542,392
Savings 207,346 379,213 — 586,559
Time deposits 674,237 147,164 — 821,401
Total deposits 4,210,476 1,097,413 — 5,307,889
Subordinated debentures and notes 118,144 26,766 (4,018 ) J 140,892
Federal Home Loan Bank advances 401,000 15,400 — 416,400
Other borrowings 161,795 — — 161,795
Accrued interest payable 2,433 284 — 2,717
Other liabilities 36,854 5,959 8,603 K 51,416
Total liabilities 4,930,702 1,145,822 4,585 6,081,109

Stock owned by Employee Stock Ownership Plan — 5,183 (5,183 ) L —

Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock 239 11,660 163,247 L 175,146
Common stock, non-voting — 8,044 (8,044 ) L —
Treasury stock (30,108 ) — — (30,108 )
Additional paid in capital 349,317 36,222 (36,222 ) L 349,317
Retained earnings 284,016 64,093 (68,725 ) L 279,384
Common stock related to ESOP — (5,183 ) 5,183 L —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (16,627 ) (12,250 ) 12,250 B (16,627 )

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP - Form S-4

35

Total shareholders’ equity 586,837 102,586 67,689 757,112
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $5,517,539 $1,253,591 $ 67,091 $ 6,838,221

21

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP - Form S-4

36

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement
(Unaudited)

Nine months ended September 30, 2018

(in thousands) EFSC TRIN Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Interest income
Loans $158,781 $25,439 $ 475 C $ 184,695
Securities 13,513 7,689 21,202
Other 1,506 256 1,762
Total interest income 173,800 33,384 475 207,659
Interest expense
Deposits 23,187 1,255 24,442
Borrowed funds 4,996 313 5,309
Subordinated debentures and notes 4,305 1,501 71 5,877
Total interest expense 32,488 3,069 71 J 35,628
Net interest income 141,312 30,315 404 172,031
Provision (provision reversal) for portfolio loan losses 6,588 (1,480 ) 5,108
Provision reversal for purchased credit impaired loan losses (2,064 ) — (2,064 )
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 136,788 31,795 404 168,987
Noninterest income
Service charges on deposit accounts 8,855 712 9,567
Wealth management revenue 6,267 2,255 8,522
Card services revenue 4,926 1,593 6,519
Gain on sale of other real estate 13 764 777
Gain on state tax credits, net 508 — 508
Gain on sale of investment securities 9 — 9
Miscellaneous income 7,067 3,233 10,300
Total noninterest income 27,645 8,557 — 36,202
Noninterest expense
Employee compensation and benefits 49,370 16,286 65,656
Occupancy 7,142 1,592 439 F 9,173
Data processing 4,634 2,894 7,528
Professional fees 2,619 1,540 4,159
FDIC and other insurance 2,682 289 2,971
Loan legal and other real estate expense 598 438 1,036
Other 21,239 5,228 2,920 H 29,387
Total noninterest expense 88,284 28,267 3,359 119,910

Income before income tax expense 76,149 12,085 (2,955 ) 85,279
Income tax expense 10,461 2,579 (730 ) 12,310
Net income $65,688 $9,506 $ (2,225 ) $ 72,969

Note: Excludes impact of fair value adjustment on securities due to the assumption that Trinity’s securities
portfolio will be repositioned into higher-yielding securities upon close.

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP - Form S-4

37

22

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP - Form S-4

38

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement
(Unaudited)

Year ended December 31, 2017

(in thousands) EFSC TRIN Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Interest income
Loans $185,452 $36,761 $ 634 C $ 222,847
Securities 15,834 8,615 24,449
Other 1,253 740 1,993
Total interest income 202,539 46,116 634 249,289
Interest expense
Deposits 17,200 1,763 18,963
Borrowed funds 2,940 150 3,090
Subordinated debentures and notes 5,095 2,516 95 7,706
Total interest expense 25,235 4,429 95 J 29,759
Net interest income 177,304 41,687 539 219,530
Provision (provision reversal) for portfolio loan losses 10,764 (1,220 ) 9,544
Provision reversal for purchased credit impaired loan losses (634 ) — (634 )
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 167,174 42,907 539 210,620
Noninterest income
Service charges on deposit accounts 11,043 990 12,033
Wealth management revenue 8,102 2,581 10,683
Card services revenue 5,433 1,639 7,072
Mortgage loan servicing fees — 1,829 1,829
Gain on sale of other real estate 93 846 939
Gain on state tax credits, net 2,581 — 2,581
Gain (loss) on sale of investment securities 22 (1,248 ) (1,226 )
Loss on sale of loans — (394 ) (394 )
Miscellaneous income 7,120 2,699 9,819
Total noninterest income 34,394 8,942 — 43,336
Noninterest expense
Employee compensation and benefits 61,388 23,579 84,967
Occupancy 9,057 3,124 585 F 12,766
Data processing 6,272 5,114 11,386
Professional fees 3,813 5,397 9,210
FDIC and other insurance 3,194 891 4,085
Loan legal and other real estate expense 2,220 1,066 3,286
Merger related expenses 6,462 — 6,462
Other 22,645 9,738 4,425 H 36,808
Total noninterest expense 115,051 48,909 5,010 168,970

Income before income tax expense 86,517 2,940 (4,471 ) 84,986
Income tax expense 38,327 8,730 (1,104 ) 45,953
Net income (loss) $48,190 $(5,790 ) $ (3,367 ) $ 39,033

Note: Excludes impact of fair value adjustment on securities due to the assumption that Trinity’s securities
portfolio will be repositioned into higher-yielding securities upon close.

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP - Form S-4

39

23

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP - Form S-4

40

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

NOTE 1 – BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared under the acquisition method
of accounting for business combinations. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income for the